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[1]  (ALICE IN WONDERLAND). Alice! as reproduced in the famous “Grass-hopper” 
Theatre [drophead title]. [England?] 8th December, 1896.  $2000

Manuscript, small 4to (205 × 155 mm), pp. [46], [10] (blank). Text in red and black within ruled borders. Stitched, loose 
within pale blue paper wrapper with decorative upper cover. 

Juvenile adaptations of tableaux from 
Alice performed as part of the celebrations 
for the Vigil of the Immaculate Conception 
and consisting of five scenes and including the 
characters of: Alice herself, The Red and White 
Queens, Humpty Dumpty, the Hatter, the Hare, 
the Footman, the Duchess, the Cook, the Mock 
Turtle and the Gryphon. It is not specified 
whether ‘The Grasshopper Theatre’ was at home 
or perhaps at a Catholic or convent school, but 

the whole performance was intended for a cast of 
three, plus a priest. It opened with the Terzetto, 
‘Lift up thine Eyes’ from [Mendelssohn’s] Elijah, 
followed by a recitation, The Legend of the Infant 
Jesus serving at Mass (Mary E.S. Leathy) and 
Alice! (the latter occupying all but the first three 
pages). The players for Alice are denoted by three 
pseudonymns: ‘Altiora Peto’ (a motto: ‘I seek 
higher things’), ‘Don Quixote’ and ‘Pip’. The 
cover bears a version of Tenniel’s illustration of 
Humpty Dumpty and the last stanza of ‘All in 
the Golden Afternoon’, the prefatory poem to 
Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland.

Prices marked with an asterisk (*) are subject 
to additional 20% VAT for UK/EU customers
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[2]  (AMERICAN CIVIL WAR). ‘CHAM’ [pseudonym of Charles Amédée de NOÉ]. Three 
original caricatures. [Paris, 1862].  $3000*

Three original drawings, ink and pencil, with autograph captions. 

Three superb preliminary drawings for 
lithograph caricatures on the Civil 
War: Saturn is pleased to see it is not just he 
who devours his own children, as the figure 
of America in feathered head-dress gobbles 
up one of her people; American game animals 
congratulate themselves on the chaos of the 
war, which leaves them safe and sound; while 
the figure of Europe falls asleep watching the 
spectacle of war, which has been going on the 
same for two years.

1. Le vieux Saturne voyant avec plaisir qu’il n’ya 
pas que lui qui dévore ses enfants, (168 × 212 
mm).

2. Le Gibier américaine se felicitant de la Guerre 
civile qui lui laisse la paix et la tranquilité, (170 
× 212 mm). 

3. Finissant par s’endormir à force de leur voir 
faire toujours la même chose depuis deux ans, 
(182 × 230 mm).

These three images, by the pre-eminent 
French caricaturist of the day, were published 
as lithographs in the Paris journal, Charivari. 
‘Cham’ (1818-79) worked very much in the spirit 
of Daumier and contributed to the the Charivari 
for some thirty years; he had also created first 
French comic book (‘bande dessinée’), Histoire 
de Mr. Lajaunisse in 1839.
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[3]  [ATHENAEUM, ou Galerie française des productions de tous les arts. Paris: Crapelet, 
1806-7].  $2000

2 vols bound together, 4to (245 × 160 mm), 60 (of 64) engraved plates, 3 folding, plus one additional prospectus plate 
not called for (see below). One grey wrapper preserved. One folding plate slightly torn in margin and with slight fraying 
along a crease, slightly affecting the image, small marginal worm track to the first 20 or so leaves, not affecting images 
or text. Contemporary straight-grained green half morocco, tan morocco labels, gilt. Rubbed, lower joint slightly 
cracked, but secure. Old shelf label (Jesuits of Ghent) to verso of front free endpaper, earlier bookplate defaced. 

A very rare and short-lived magazine of 
the arts, published by Louis-Pierre Baltard in 
monthly parts in the years 1806-7 only.

The contents include a biography and portrait 
of Nicola-Jacques Conté (painter and inventor 
of the modern pencil); proposals for the new 
entrance hall of the Louvre; unrealised proposals 
for a spectacular Elysée by Jomard; reports on 
the 1806 Salon (paintings and decorative arts); 
Louis-François Cassas’s model and architecture 
gallery; descriptions of the Rome Colosseum 
and Pantheon, with fine reductions of two 
famous Piranesi prints; a portrait and account 
of Fatahh A’ly Shah of Persia (who formed an 
alliance with Napoleon in 1806); the new Salle 
des Variétés, Blvd Montmartre; a report on the 
exhibition of newly-pillaged works of art from 
recent campaigns in Prussia (a Last Judgement by 
Van Eyck, paintings by Cranach, a Breugel Enfer 
and several important Rembrandts: ‘Toutes ces 
admirable productions des arts, quiqu’enlevées 
au milieu du tumulte des arms, sont arrivées 
cependent dans la meilleur état de conservation, 
grace au zèle infatigable et à la prodigieuse 
activité de M. Denon...’)

This is the complete run of all the published 
parts and supplements: each part usually 
consisted of four articles, most with a plate, plus 
a supplementary Gazette de l’Amateur of between 
8 and 10 pages of news and adverts. It lacks 4 
of 64 plates listed in Monglond (evidently never 
bound in): Joan of Arc’s armour; Napoleonic 
medals; a bust of Gerard Dow and a monument to 
the memory of the Grand armée. It contains one 
additional plate of which we can find no record 
elsewhere: an engraved prospectus for Baltard’s 
Paris et ses monumens, evidently projected as a 
frontispiece to that work, but which does not 
seem to have been used in the copies we have 

found records of, and is perhaps otherwise 
unknown. There appear to be complete copies 
at the Bibliothèque nationale and British Library 
only, the few other European copies listed in the 
CCFr and Worldcat are fragmentary or defective, 
almost always missing all parts for 1807.

Monglond 460-463.
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[4] BAUDON, A. Lettres ornées du 16ème siècle [spine title]. [Paris, c. 1860s].  $2000

Watercolour miniatures and initials on thick paper, small 4to (245 × 155 mm), 23 leaves (plus several blanks) mounted 
on guards. Two or three leaves slightly creased, but generally fine. Contemporary half morocco gilt. Slightly rubbed. 

A collection of finely-executed miniatures 
reproducing in colour sixteenth-century 
printer’s ornaments and initials: 39 
selected initials, three tailpieces, one headpiece 
and one printer’s device (Giunta, dated on verso 
1567). Some are signed, minutely, ‘A. Baudon’ 
who we have been unable to trace. The artist 
has copied, in remarkable detail, these metalcut 
ornaments, reproducing in many cases the 
speckled backgrounds typical of punched or 
‘criblé’ designs.

[5]  ‘BERGER, Louis, astrologue’. Almanach historique, nommé le Postillion de la paix 
et de la guerre, calculé selon le stile nouveau, pour l’an de grâce MDCCLXIII 
contenant les propriétés & la température des quatre saisons & des douze mois, 
l’accroissement & le déclin de la lune avec les autres observations astrologiques. 
Et une annotation des foires de France, d’Allemagne, de Suisse, de Savoye, de 
Bourgogne, d’Alsace, de Lorraine, & d’autres provinces circonvoisines aux très-
illustres cantons de la Suisse: avec une description des événemens les plus 
mémorables, arrivés en Europe, Asie, Afrique & Amérique. Publié pour la trente-
huitième fois. Basel: Jean Henry Decker, [1762 or 3].  $840

Small 4to (200 × 150 mm), pp. [58], including wrappers (the first with a full-page woodcut) and 3 further full-page 
woodcuts (one folding), small calendrical woodcuts depicting the occupations of the month, title and calendar partly 
printed in red. Stitched with paper backstrip. Lightly browned, leaves at front and rear quite fragile at lower corners 
with a few short tears, usually without loss. 

A very rare Swiss almanac, including 
four superb woodcuts and news reports 
from all over Europe. The Postillion was issued 
simultaneously in French and German issues: 
Der Kriegs- und Friedens-Postillion, but both are 
very rare, recorded in only a handful of copies 
each of any yearly issue. The woodcut on the 
first leaf depicts the postillion riding through 
an emblematic landscape, the three others 
are: a spectacular sea battle between a French 
and English ship; the deathbed of Elisabeth 
II or Russia (folding, c. 185 × 320 mm); and 
two murders (one from a tragic account from 
Ireland), each with a corresponding description 
in the text. The news reports have been gleaned 
from a wide variety of sources. Added them are 
the familiar elements of an amanac: calendars, 
astronomical, astrological and meteorological 
data, with typically charming woodcut vignettes.
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[6]  [BOUGEANT, Guillaume-Hyacinthe]. Les Quakres françois, ou les nouveaux 
Trembleurs, comédie. Utrecht: Henryk Khyrks, 1732.  $800

12mo (175 × 90 mm), pp. 66 plus wood engraved frontispiece. Woodcut device to title. A few minor flaws from heavy 
type impression and careless opening, slightly thumbed. Uncut in later blue wrapper. A good copy. 

First edition, a satirical play. The ‘French 
Quakers’ are not of course real Quakers, but 
Convulsionnaires, memberes of the cult associated 
with the tomb of the Jansenist M. de Pâris in 
the Paris churchyard of Saint Médard. The cult 
arose from an outbreak of popular devotion and 
miracle-working, with miraculous cures and 
convulsionary speaking in tongues regularly 
reported. It became a cause célèbre, and the 
authorities were forced to close the churchyard. 
The Convulsionnaires spawned a large literature: 
favourable, unfavourable and satirical. 
Bougeant’s play is firmly in the last category and 
comes complete with a satirical woodcut of a 
contortionary dancer as ‘Instructeur des acteurs 
du Tombeau de M. de Paris’. 

‘The most famous of the Convulsionnaires was 
Father Bescherand, known for his ‘sautes-de-
carpe’, wild carp-like leaps performed in spite 
of a famously bad limp. In Les Quakres françois 
... Bougeant satirizes Father Bescherand as a 
complex plot unfolds to grace this virtuosic 
Convulsionary with a troupe of men and women 
paid to jump and leap with him...’ (Gotman, 
Choreomania: Dance and Disorder, 2018, p. 102).

Cioranescu 13200. 

[7] BOURNAZEL, Diane de. Adieu vat. Marliac (Corrèze, Limousin), 2016.  $11,500

Narrow folio (320 × 125 mm), 8 leaves (16 pages), each leaf fully illuminated by hand, mixed media with ink, 
watercolour and collage. Bound by Armelle Guégant in gold decorative boards, manuscript labels, matching slipcase. 
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[8] BOURNAZEL, Diane de. Du beau Monde. [Marliac, 2018].  $2000

Oblong 32mo (40 × 70 mm), 18 panels decorated in pen, ink and watercolour, recto and verso, the title and colophon 
to first and last panel, plus the front and rear pastedowns. Bound concertina-style in decorative marbled boards, title 
and artist’s name in manuscript to covers. Parchment paper band. 

A recent miniature book, unique, illustrated 
in ink and watercolour. ‘Ce tout petit livre est 
unique. Je l’ai peint et relié à ma façon et à 
Marliac, en fin d’hiver 2018’.

[9] BOURNAZEL, Diane de. Que tout ceci reste entre nous. Marliac, 2019.  $10,000

(230 × 190 mm), 12 leaves (24 pages), semi-ovoid, each page fully illuminated by hand, mixed media with ink, 
watercolour and collage. Bound by Armelle Guégant in grey boards with manuscript onlays, matching oblong slipcase. 

A unique artist’s book. In an unusual ovoid 
format, the book opens to 24 assymetrical pages 
resembling a human eye. As often with De 
Bournazel, the contents are a puzzling microcosm 
and macrocosm of human life, with exquisite 
penwork figures and faces blending with those of 
creatures, real and imagined. There is darkness 
and humour in equal measure in these details, 
repaying repeated ‘readings’ (albeit of a book 

A unique artist’s book. A powerful fusion 
of the Dance of Death with the creatures 
of a Medieval bestiary in De Bournazel’s 
extraordinary style. Tumbling figures, furtive 
forest creatures, and a grinning death’s 
head, combine in this meditation on human 
mortality, made as a visual diary of the artist’s 
own personal bereavement. Adieu Vat (after an 
archaic French term of farewell) expresses the 
sense of incomprehension (a lone figure holds 
a placard reading ‘NON’, the only word in an 
otherwise wordless book), of anger, despair, 
ultimate acceptance and, occasionally humour 
and consolation. Made in 2016 the book has 
been retained by the artist until now.

Diane de Bournazel (b. 1956) creates books as 
‘poems without words’ in her unique pen, ink 
and gouache style, filling each page with mazes 
of vegetation, mysterious borders, structures 
and figures, opening windows within pages 
allowing us to see behind and beyond them, 
suggesting a series of alternative worlds and 
narratives. Drawing on the universals of the 
cosmos, the natural world, of childhood and 
human relationships each of her books invite 
careful ‘reading’ and multiple interpretations. 
Collectors have found the books to speak for 
themselves, and the artist writes of her work 
simply as:

‘Poésie sans paroles.
Il s’agit bien de ça.
Mettre en images le monde et l’arrière monde,
Comme un poète mais sans mot dire’.

Her work is represented in private and 
public collections in France (including the 
Bibliothèque nationale), the United Kingdom 
and in the United States (Boston Athenaeum, 
San Francisco Center for the Book etc).
 

without words). The assymetry of the borders are 
especially pleasing here, with the artist’s designs 
crossing the page edges throughout, linking 
one page to another in a series of different 
combinations. As the book is closed, the two god-
like faces dominating the internal design come 
together in a mysterious kiss, inseparable until 
the book is opened once more.
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[10]  BRUEGEL, Pieter, the elder. Pieter van de HEYDEN, engraver. Superbia. Antwerp: 
Hieronymous Cock, 1558.  $9000*

Engraved print on laid paper with gothic ‘P’ watermark (222 × 296 mm). Cut to image margins, and with expert 
restoration to a small portion of the upper right corner, but an excellent impression. Modern frame. 

[11]  BRUNO, Giacomo Domenico. L’utile Direzione delle machine aerostatiche, con alcuni 
nuovi progetti per fare che un uomo possa varcar fiumi senza ponti o barche, ed 
anche navigar in mare, etrandovi cogli stessi arnesi che porta sulla terra; ed altre 
invenzioni utili in terra, in mare ed in aria. Dissertazione umiliata e dedicata alla 
Real accademia delle scienze &c. di Parigi. Colle risposto alle obbiezioni. Naples: 
1784.  $1800

8vo (180 × 110 mm), pp. [4], xl, [4] (title and dedication leaves duplicated at end), engraved frontispiece. Original pink 
papier dominoté wrappers. A lovely copy. 

First edition of this rare Italian contribution to 
the aeronautical excitements of 1784, addressed 
to the Paris Académie royale. Bruno proposed 
an elegant and elaborate gondola with oars and 
sails in an early attempt to solve the problem of 
steering a dirigible balloon (Lynn, The Sublime 
Invention: Ballooning in Europe, 1783-1820, p. 55). 
The work also included a proposal for a personal 
flotation device (for navigating water). It was 
reviewed at some length in the Rome Memorie 
per le belle arte in 1788.

Worldcat: LC, US Airforce Academy, Hagley Museum 
and Harvard in US. There is a copy in the BL. 

Superbia (Pride), one of the fabulous 
series of Bruegel’s seven plates for the 
seven deadly sins, all of which were engraved 
by Pieter van der Heyden and published by 
Hieronymus Cock in 1558. In each of the seven 
designs Bruegel depicted a woman representing 
the sin in question, together with an animal 
equivalent (in this case the traditional peacock), 
set against a diabolical world inhabited by 
Boschian hybrids. (The female personification 
is not confined to the Sins, and is used also in 
the companion set of seven Virtues). The Latin 
and Flemish inscriptions read: ‘Nemo superbus 
amat superos, nec amatur ab illis’ and ‘Houerdije 
werdt van godt bouen al ghehaet Tseghelije werdt 
godt weder van houerdije versmatt’ (‘The proud 
do not love the gods, nor do the gods love the 
proud’). In the centre, a richly-dressed woman 
admires herself in a mirror beside the peacock, 

a bird-headed man twists to see the reflection of 
his backside, among numerous creatures half-
man half-animal, a nun-mermaid, a winged 
character brandishing a sword, grotesque, 
grimacing faces and monstrous hybrid bodies, 
often emblems of traditional popular dictums. 
A barber’s shop, rich with detail, embodies 
the concern for outward appearance. In the 
background, the furnaces of hell are represented 
by fantastically shaped buildings in the manner 
of Bosch: the damned are naked and enter the 
buildings through the mouth of a giant carnival 
mask. The original drawing survives in the 
Institut Néerlandais (Fondation Custodia), 
Paris, signed by Bruegel and dated 1557.

Hollstein. Dutch and Flemish Etchings,127; New 
Hollstein (Dutch & Flemish) 23; Lebeer. Catalogue 
raisonné des estampes de Bruegel l’Ancien, Bibliothèque 
royale Albert Ier, 1969, 20.
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[12]  CALET, Jean Jacques. A true and minute Account of the Destruction of the Bastile 
[sic ]; by Jean Jaques Calet ... Translated from the French, by an English Gentleman. 
London: by W. Browne and J. Warren, and sold for the Author, by C. Stalker, J. 
Walter, 1789.  $350

8vo (200 × 118 mm), pp. [6], 61, [1], without half-title (apparently as usual). Lately preserved in paste paper wrappers, 
to style. 

First edition. ‘After an imprisonment of 
more than twenty years, during which time 
I was wholly precluded the use of pen, paper, 
books, and even the possibility of hearing the 
articulation of a single human voice, the reader 
will not, I hope, expect any very elegant detail 
of my misfortunes. My object is truth; my 
secondary object I mean, for such, in truth, I 
ought to call it, my first object being to procure 
myself a morsel of bread, and which I hope to 
be able to procure from the publication of my 
dreadful and almost unparalleled misfortunes...’ 
(p. 1). Popular and influential, there were several 
reprints.

Of the handful of locations in ESTC only the BL reports 
a half-title. 

[13]  (COCKTAILS). GROHUSKO, J. A. Jack’s Manual on the Vintage and Production, Care 
and Handling of Wines, Liquors, etc. A Handbook of Information for Home, Club, 
or Hotel. Recipes for fancy mixed Drinks and when and how to serve. New York: 
[McClunn & Co for] the author, 1910.  $1200

8vo (185 × 120 mm), pp. [8], 5-87, [21] (adverts). Portrait and pictorial adverts. Original green cloth, gilt title to upper cover. Very 
slightly rubbed at spine ends and corners, small shelf label to front pastedown. Early pencil ownership inscription: ‘Valentine G. 

Johnson’. An excellent copy. 

A classic pre-Prohibition American 
cocktail book. Jacob ‘Jack’ Grohusko was 
the head bartender at Baracca’s restaurant in 
New York, having been born in England to a 
Russian Jewish family and brought to New York 
as an infant. Jack’s Manual has 17 pages on the 
different types of wine (particularly champagne, 
sauternes and burgundies) and liquor, and 61 
pages of recipes for cocktails. 

This 1910 edition was preceded by a very rare 
1908 edition (NLM and LC only in Worldcat). 
Jack’s was the first cocktail book to include the 
Brooklyn, perhaps his own creation, and several 
others which would be immortalised in the 
much later Savoy Cocktail Book (1930).
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[14]  (COCKTAILS). VERMEIRE, Robert. L’Art du Cocktail. [Brussels]: Imprimerie des 
Efficients, [c. 1930].  $1200

8vo, pp. 127, [30] adverts. Original cloth and dust jacket. Jacket with small chip to bottom front corner, a few closed 
tears and some creasing to the rear panel. 

First edition in French and slightly revised 
edition of the author’s 1922 classic, Cocktails. 
How to Mix Them, which was the first book to 
print the recipe for the Sidecar. Vermeire, one 
of the most influential cocktail personalities of 
the past century, was a Belgian bartender who 
plied his trade in London during the European 
Golden Age before opening ‘Roberts’ in his 
home town of Knokke, Belgium. The volume 
includes recipes for Slings, Fizzes, Cobblers as 
well as recipes for medicinal drinks, such as the 
usual hot toddy for a cold, but also absinthe for 
a headache and champagne for seasickness. A 
very pleasing copy of this classic cocktail book.

[15]  (COLUMBUS LETTER FACSIMILE). PILINSKI, Adam, publisher. [Epistola de insulis 
nuper inventis]. [Paris: Adam Pilinski, 1858].  $2000

8vo (165 × 123 mm), ff. [8]. Facsimile text, four full-page illustrations after the woodcuts. First leaf lightly dust stained 
with some marginal pencil markings. Unbound, as issued. 

Pilinski’s remarkable facsimile of the 
‘Columbus Letter’ (the Latin version printed 
at Basel in 1493, the first illustrated edition). 
This is the first issue of the facsimile, made by 
Pilinksi from the imperfect copy in the Royal 
Library, Munich (which wants the first and 
last leaves bearing 4 additional woodcuts). A 
second issue of 10 leaves added facsimiles of the 
woodcuts from the copy in the Lenox Library. It 
is considered that there were only 20 copies of 
each issue.

Polish born Pilinski (1810-87) was the pre-
eminent facsimilist in France, later creating the 
series Monuments de la Xylographie Française du 
XV siècle (1882-3) (McKitterick, Old Books, New 
Technologies, p. 108). He pioneered combined 
techniques of photography and lithography to 
create facsimiles of unrivalled quality.
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[16] (CONFESSION).  [Low Countries, opening of the nineteenth century].  $1400

Manuscript on paper, 8vo (152 × 92 mm), 40 Leaves, including 26 ink drawings (some highlighted in colour) within 
ruled borders (c. 85 × 70 mm), plus numerous later household accounts/notes in Dutch or Flemish. Quite thumbed, 
some minor neat repairs. Contemporary stiff paper wrappers, probably the books’ former endpapers, preserved in recent 
limp vellum, to style. 

A pictorial aid to Confession, made for the 
use of a young girl or woman. It opens with 
an image of her kneeling before the priest: 
‘Reverendo domino, seu pater muta et surda, 
ad te venio ut confitear peccata mea...’ There 
follows a series of representations of typical 
sins, with short captions in Latin, representing 
the potential sins to be confessed, including: 
distraction during the Eucharist, working on 
the Sabbath, missing confession, confession 
without repentance, disrespect to parents, 
anger, pride/vanity, hatred towards neighbours 
(for the period of an hour, a day, a week, a month 
or a year, emblematically depicted), arguing at 
games, gossiping, theft, lying, gluttony (‘usque 
ad vomitum’), and two degrees of impure 
thought (general, and towards another outside 
marriage). Each emblem is a neat summation 
of the sin, using a variety of visual devices: 

distraction shown as curling lines rising from 
the head and terminating in frivolous curls; 
speech as an oscillating line, and the sins of the 
heart as a single red heart. At the end are three 
acts of contrition.

These emblems are typical of the pictorial 
culture of devotion found in contemporary Dutch 
Catholic images and manuscripts, though we 
have never encountered a similar collection. The 
book is also typical of contemporary practical 
aids to confession, sometimes printed, designed 
to be taken into the confessional. This example 
is unusual for being specifically female.

The little book, evidently well-used, has been 
later reused as a notebook for household 
accounts, in Dutch, with dates up to around 
1820.

[17]  CONSTITUTION de la République française. Paris: Imprimerie nationale, An IV [7 
Frimaire, l’an IV] 1795.  $2100

12mo (100 × 68 mm), pp. viii, 196, with half-title, woodcut title ornament. Contemporary red morocco, gilt, panelled 
spine, green morocco label, gilt edges, pale blue silk endpapers, green silk marker. Lightly rubbed. Early pale blue 
silk bag with matching braid edges (wanting button), which is slightly frayed and soiled, but entirely stable and 
most attractive. 

An eighteenth-century pocket 
Constitution of the French Republic 
(first published in 1791) preserved in its 
early blue silk bag. It includes the facsimile 
signatures of the signers of the revisions up to 7 
Frimaire An IV (28 November 1795).

Martin & Walter, IV, 2, 4136; Monglond, III, 318 
(Worldcat locates copies of this edition at GWU, Indiana 
and Harvard Law). 
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[18] [CRUIKSHANK, Isaac Robert]. The Political Champion turned Resurrection Man! 
London: E. King, Dec. 1819.  $2000*

Etched and engraved print (262 × 370 mm), cut within plate mark but not touching image or caption. Hand-coloured. 

William Cobbett returns to England after 
his year-long residence in the United 
States. About to land on the English coast, 
where a crowd hails his return, he sits astride the 
neck of a diabolical monster and is followed by 
demons of revolutionary thought. On the right 
is the American shore, with figures dancing 
around the flag rejoicing at his departure. 
Cobbett landed at Liverpool on 21 November 
1819 bringing with him the bones of Tom 
Paine (Paine had died penniless in Manhattan; 
Cobbett had his body exhumed). He received an 

[19]  DELAPLACE, Henri. Ouvrages en cheveux idéal. Moret-sur-Loing (Seine-et-Marne, 
Île-de-France), 1878.  $8500

Illustrated manuscript, oblong folio (262 × 340 mm), ff. 1-27, 29-46, 48-53 (wanting ff. 28 and 47), calligraphic title 
plus many ink and wash diagrams and portraits, some with original mounted photographs. Some fragile margins, 
with some expert repair in places. Contemporary cloth backed album, the spine and corners renewed to style. 

A hair artist’s manuscript album and 
catalogue. Henri Delaplace offers a variety 
of designs for tokens and memorials made 
from human hair (some priced) and completes 
his album with an illustrated history of 

hairdressing, suggesting he was both a 
hairdresser and a hair artist. A popular folk 
art of the 18th and 19th century, hair art was a 
sentimental expression of grief and love (more 
usually created by women). Human hair (from 

enthusiastic welcome from the Radicals, and 
on reaching London was given (3 December) 
a public dinner at the Crown and Anchor, 
here satirized. Only water was drunk, Cobbett 
preaching abstinence to defeat the tax-collector. 
Cobbett had intended to raise a monument to 
Paine but failed to raise the necessary funds, and 
the bones remained in his attic, disappearing at 
his own death.

BM, Satires, 1381. 
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both the living and the recently deceased) 
was used to form flower bouquets, braided 
jewellery chains, weeping willows, and painted 
scenes of mourning. Sometimes incorporating 
photographs, these were cherished tokens to 
preserve the memory of a deceased loved one, to 
chart a vibrant family tree of the living, or to be 
exchanged as friendship keepsakes. 

There are 138 specimens on the first 33 leaves 
here (completed on one side only) followed by the 
pictorial history of hairstyles and headwear for 
men and women on f. 35-53 (completed on both 
sides), the final leaves being a 4-page history of 
hairdressing in France. The hairstyles include 
various national types (Native American, Chinese 
and Turkish), historical French styles, regional 
headwear for women and some spectacular 
eighteenth- and nineteenth-century women’s 
styles, with captions describing their components.

[20]  DURDENT, [René-Jean]. Époques et faits mémorables de l’histoire de France: depuis 
l’origine de la monarchie jusqu’a l’arrivé de Louis XVIII dans sa capitale. Paris: 
[Imbert for] Alexis Eymery, 1814.  $450

12mo (165 × 95 mm), pp. 1-288, 299-428 (complete despite mispagination, with half-title) plus 8 engraved plates, all 
hand coloured. Some light browning. Contemporary tree sheep, gilt panelled spine, green morocco label. Very slightly 
rubbed. Contemporary stencilled manuscript bookplate: ‘Camille Villars’. AN excellent copy. 

First edition of a popular Royalist history of 
France, issued against the background of the 
first Restoration of the French monarchy — 
Louis XVIII (dubbed Louis ‘Le desiré’ by his 
followers) had taken the throne in May 1814. 
Several editions followed, but the first is notably 
rare. The frontispiece depicts Louis receiving the 
Order of the Garter from British Prince Regent 
as he prepared to return to France from his exile 
in England. The text includes supplementary 
accounts of literature and the arts.
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[21] EUROPE [and] AMERICA. London: P. Gally, Oct. 6th, 1804.  $3000*

Single sheet mezzotint, mounted and coloured as a reverse glass print (255 × 365 mm). One or two small flaws within 
the print, usual varnish darkening. Retaining contemporary frame. 

queen looked more and more like a European 
courtier’ (New York Historical Society’s Women 
at the Center blog post, ‘American Woman? 
Amérique, Columbia, and Lady Liberty’, 2018).

The mezzotint aptly exemplifies this shift, 
showing America newly classicised, and on 
equal footing with Europe. Where Europe is 
given symbols of culture and progress (a rosary 
for religion; a globe and telescope for exploration; 
folios for humanism and scholarship; an 
artist’s palette for the arts, and marble blocks 
for architecture), so too is America given 
her own defining symbols (a monument to 
George Washington, for independence; a 
snake slithering out of his portrait, referencing 
the Gadsden flag and Franklin’s ‘Join or Die’ 
print; and a slave, the cornerstone of American 
economy, reading from a pamphlet, a symbol 
of independence and discourse). Ships in the 
background, one travelling from Europe and 
one from America, gesture towards an equal, 
symbiotic trade relationship. The sole difference 
lies in the middle ground: a large, stately tree 
behind Europe reflects her age and wisdom, 
while a smaller sapling behind America reflects 
her relative youth.

This is also good example of the relatively 
short-lived fashion for the ‘back painted’ or 
reverse glass coloured mezzotint. The print is 
moistened and laid face down on a varnished 
sheet of glass and allowed to dry; once the paper 
is firmly fused with the varnish and glass, most 
of it is scraped away from the verso leaving a 
minutely thin layer of printed paper within the 
varnish. This is then varnished again on the 
verso to give a rich and distinctive translucency. 
Colours, usually in oil, are then added, again 
to verso. Over time the varnishes invariably 
darken, resulting in the rather subdued but still 
translucent hues found here.

An exceptionally rare print with 
personifications of Europe and America, 
a rare portrait of Washington, and an 
image of an African American child, this 
example rendered as a reverse-coloured 
glass print. It would have formed part of a pair 
with the equally rare ‘Asia and Africa’ print. No 
copy of either print is recorded in the British 
Museum online catalogue.

The early 1800s represented a shift in the 
iconographic depiction of America or, as she 
would most popularly be known, Columbia and 
the eighteenth century saw her as both Native 
American woman and rebellious daughter of 
Britain. This soon fell out of fashion in favour 
of a more classicised, European-centric ideal: 
‘During the Revolutionary period, Amérique 
entered into a turbulent mother-daughter 
relationship with Britannia … In the aftermath 
of the Revolutionary War, the European vogue 
for Neoclassicism influenced the ways in 
which Americans personified their new nation. 
Increasingly, Greco-Roman draperies covered 
Amérique and fashionable ostrich plumes 
replaced her feathered headdress. Her skin tone 
and hair became noticeably lighter as white 
Americans sought to distance themselves from 
the enslaved African Americans and “savage” 
Native American tribes with whom they shared 
the North American continent. As the eighteenth 
century drew to a close, the American warrior 
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[22]  ‘FORTSAS, comte de’. [CHALON, Renier Hubert Ghislain]. Catalogue d’une très riche 
mais peu nombreuse collection de livres provenant de la bibliothèque de feu M. 
le Comte J.-N.-A. de Fortsas, dont la vente se fera à Binche, le 10 août 1840, à onze 
heures du matin, en l’étude et par le ministère de Me. Mourlon, Notaire, rue de 
l’Église, no. 9. Mons: E. Hoyois, Libraire, [1840].  $9500

8vo (204 × 120 mm), pp. [4], 12, wood engraved ornaments, plus a leaf of early manuscript describing affair, at front, and 
the original ‘Avis’ cancelling the sale, at rear. Nineteenth-century morocco-backed boards, bookplates of Edouard Ipers. 

First edition of this very rare and notorious 
catalogue for the sale of the library of the 
comte de Fortsas in Mons, 1840. In that year, 
booksellers, librarians and collectors were 
surprised to receive copies of a sale catalogue 
for a remarkable library, containing just 52 
books, each purporting to be a work or edition 
existing in a single copy only. The catalogue 
introduction explains that the comte collected 
only these otherwise unrecorded books and 
that if he subsequently found reference to any 
in bibliographies and catalogues he would 
deaccession them by selling, donation or even 
destruction. There are also helpful annotations 
to some lots from the comte’s own notes and 
some condition statements. 

Converging on the small town of Binche on 
August 10th, hopeful bidders were surprised 
to find the notary’s office in which the sale was 
to be held did not actually exist and later, to 
learn that there was no library of unique books, 
and no comte de Fortsas. The hoax had been 
perpetrated by Renier Hubert Ghislain Chalon, 
an antiquarian who enjoyed playing elaborate 
pranks on intellectuals. This copy also contains 
the exceptionally rare ‘Avis’ sheet (officially 
stamped) bound at the end - the notice issued by 
Chalon stating that the sale was cancelled and 
that the books had been acquired en bloc by the 
public library of the town of Binche.

132 copies only of the catalogue were printed, 
and 73 copies of the Avis. It was reprinted very 
quickly, but the first edition is very rare and is 
recognised by the word ‘rue’ as the first word of 
the eighth line on the title (the earliest reprint 
has that word at the end of the line above): W. 
Klinefelter, The Fortsas Bibliohoax (1941)
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[23]  FOURNIER-PESCAY, François. Le vieux Troubadour, ou les Amours, poème en 5 
chants de Hugues de Xentralès, traduit de la langue romane sur un manuscrit du 
onzième siècle. Paris: Le Normant, 1812.  $1100

12mo (180 × 110 mm), pp. 138, [2], complete with half-title. Uncut in original pink wrappers. Upper margins slightly 
nibbled, old stain to upper forecorners throughout, slight loss at head of spine. Contemporary printed bookseller’s label 
(Cartoux, Lyons). A very good, unsophisticated copy. 

First edition: poetry in imitation of the 
Languedoc troubadours, by the first 
modern European physician of colour. 
Fournier-Pescay was born at sea to a Haitian 
planter and a mother of African descent as 
they were emigrating to France. He became 
a surgeon in the revolutionary armies and 
the imperial guard, becoming surgeon to the 
imprisoned Prince de Asturias at Valencay, 
where he published both medical and literary 
works (including this). He re-emigrated to 
Haiti in 1824 to serve as director of the recently 
established Académie d’Haiti and Inspector 
General of the Health Department.

Extremely rare: the only other copy located by Worldcat 
or the CCFr is the Bibliothèque nationale copy. 

[24]  (GAME). DARTON, William, publisher. The novel and elegant Game of the Basket of 
Fruit or moral and intellectual Dessert. [The Delicious Game of the Fruit Basket 
containing a literary treat for a party of Juveniles... (slipcase title)]. London: William 
Darton, 58 Holborn Hill, 1822.  $6500*

Engraved sheet (400 × 500 mm), hand-coloured, dissected in 9 parts and mounted on linen (original). Light 
duststaining, small splits to linen, which is soiled on verso. Folded in original slipcase with engraved and hand-
coloured label (original printer’s label to verso). Slipcase restored at edges. With original rule book: ‘An Explanation 
of, or Key, to the Delicious Game of the Fruit Basket’, [R. & A. Taylor for] William Darton, 12mo (132 × 86 mm), 
pp. ii-vi, [7]-72, including ads, Wanting, title-page, supplied in expert facsimile. Original blue wrappers with printed 
label. Dusty and rubbed with some tears at spine. 

One of the strangest and most opulent 
Regency variants of the traditional ‘Game 
of the Goose’, with just 20 positions laid out 
across the luxuriant (and unarguably delicious) 
fruit basket. Aimed at a young audience, the 
game includes positions for: a penitentiary, 
the Royal Academy, an infirmary, a chemistry 
lesson, schools, a bazaar, Greenwich and 
Chelsea pensioners, a Female Benevolent 
Society, a Bible society, culminating with the 
female personification of ‘Glory inciting an 

Oxonian and a Cantab Student to Emulation, 
Learning, and the Arts’. The deliciousness of 
the fruit basket and the novelty and elegance of 
the board is strictly tempered by the moral and 
intellectual content of the Explanations, which 
run to several pages for each position.

Rare: Worldcat lists copies at Morgan and Library 
Company of Philadelphia. There is also a copy in the 
V&A (with a variant of the rule book). Seville, The 
Cultural Legacy of the Royal Game of the Goose, 2019, pp. 
170-2 and p. 119. 
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[25]  (GAME). [The Royal Game of British Sovereigns exhibiting the most remarkable 
Events in each Reign...]. London: E. Wallis, 42, Skinner Street. [1834]  $2000*

Handcoloured engraved plate 470 × 610 cm, dissected into 15 panels (152 × 120 mm) mounted on linen, folded. Lightly 
browned. Early inscription ‘Harry Droop’ to verso. Without the accompanying rule book. 

Wallis’s Royal Game of British Sovereigns was first 
published c. 1814 with a game track charting 
the history of Britain to the reign of George 
III. Successive issues/editions, of which there 
were several in the ensuing decades, added new 
positions, including the surrender of Napoleon 
to Captain Maitland aboard HMS Bellerephon 
in 1815 (position 53) and, in our version from the 
1830s, a large central emblem of the Abolition of 
Slavery as position 55. (cf. Seville, The Cultural 
Legacy of the Royal Game of Goose, 2019, pp. 175-
6 and p. 136).
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[26]  [GIRARDIN, Stanislas, comte de]. Notice historique des descentes qui ont été faites 
dans les Isles britanniques, depuis Guillaume-le-Conquérant jusqu’à l’an VI de 
la République française; avec une carte enluminée gravée par P.F. Tardieu. Paris: 
Crapelet [se vend chez Maradan], An VI, [1797-8].  $700

4to (270 × 210 mm), pp. [4], 43, [1], plus large folding engraved map, hand coloured in outline, (520 × 650 mm). Uncut 
in original wrappers with printed label. Creased at corners, with some minor staining, slightly loose, short closed tears 
to map (no loss), spine perished and one corner of the wrapper. A good, unsophisticated copy. 

First edition of this graphic propaganda piece 
encouraging the projected invasion of Britain 
by Napoleon’s Revolutionary government. By 
pushing the definition of an invasion and by 
including a long series of medieval coastal raids 

on Southern England, General Girardin can list 
45 ‘invasions’ from 1066 to the present, with 41 
being successful — each is depicted on the map.

[27]  [GIRAUD, Jane Elizabeth]. The Floral Months of England. [London: Ackermann & 

Co, 1850].  $1300

Small folio (310 × 230 mm), 20 leaves, all but one in lithograph, including half-title, title, dedication, 12 hand coloured 
plates, 4 colour printed section titles (for each season) and a final letterpress advert. A few expert marginal repairs. 
Original green blindstamped cloth, upper cover lettered in gilt. Minor expert repair. 

First edition, exceptionally rare. Giraud 
was an artistically-talented member of a 
prominent Faversham family of Huguenot 
origin: male members of her family were 
variously doctors, schoolmasters and civic 
officials, while she published three well received 
collections of botanical lithographs: Flowers of 
Shakspeare (1845); Flowers of Milton (1846) and 

Floral Months (1850). One further collection, 
Feast of the Flowers exists in manuscript 
(Dumbarton Oaks, Washington DC) but was 
never published. Unlike the Shakespeare and 
Milton, Floral Months includes colour printing 
for the titles and section titles, as well as hand 
colouring. 

This copy has the Ackerman imprint to the foot 
of the title: ‘by appointment to H.M. the Queen. 
H.R.H. Prince Albert. H.R.H. The Duchess 
of Kent and the Royal Family’ not present 
in all copies. It also contains the lithograph 
dedication: ‘To all who “Consider the lilies of the 
field, how they grow,” this wreath, of England’s 
wild flowers, is dedicated by Jane, E. Giraud. 
Faversham’, undated. Another version of this 
leaf is dated 26th April, 1850. Finally, it also has 
an advert leaf we have not seen before, listing 
Giraud’s Shakespeare and Milton at £1 6s and 
the Floral Months at £1 1s.

Not in Twyman, Early Lithographed Books, which 
describes only her earlier books. Worldcat/Libraryhub 
locate the V&A, Kew and Oak Spring (VA) copies only. 
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[28] GODFREY, Mary. [Needlework sampler]. England, 1775. $800*

Needlework on linen (c. 360 × 330 mm), original red fabric border. A few spots and small holes and minor loss to a few letters, but 
the sense recoverable throughout. Later frame.

An interesting eighteenth-century 
sampler with an alphabet, number line (1-26), 
an unusual paraphrase of the Lords’ prayer 
(‘Father whose Word has giv’n…’) and a text on 
the art of writing: 

‘Great was the Genious most sublime that 
thought / That first the curious Art of Writing 
taught / This image of the Voice did Man Invent 
/ Whose softest Notes with secresy can roll / 
And Mysteries proclaim from Pole to Pole.’ 

This last was evidently a popular text for writing 
exercises and is found in various eighteenth-
century tutors. We have found it in writing 
manuals from at least the 1750s, and it appeared 
in Newbery’s Circle of the Sciences.

[29]  (GRIMM). PASSINI, Maria Elizabeth. The Iron Man [Iron John]. [?London, ‘In the 
Year of the Lord’, 1931.  $2000

Manuscript on paper, 4to (265 × 210 mm), on fine wove paper, pp. [32], plus title leaf and several blanks, 15 lines 
per page in a rounded calligraphic hand, in black and coloured inks, 17 large historiated initials and one tailpiece. 
Contemporary full vellum binding, red ink cornerpieces to covers. Binding lightly thumbed, but otherwise fine. 

Grimm’s Iron John, the classic tale of male rights-
of-passage, is here rendered in calligraphy and 
a series of fine historiated initials by a young 
Maria Elizabeth Passini. The style is medievalist, 
paying homage to the chivalric manuscripts of 
an earlier age, but is unmistakably of the 1930s. 
We have been unable to find any other examples 
of manuscripts by Passini, and it was likely to 
have been a student project. Her later works 
were figurative drawing and paintings, often 
portraits and graphic designs for commercial 
clients.

Elizabeth Passini was born in Innsbruck in 1911 
into a family of notable Austrian painters and 
emigrated to England in the late 1920s where 
she studied at the Slade School. She also studied 
at the Munich Academy of Fine Arts, the Central 
School and St Martins. She was a member of the 
Pastel Society, Contemporary Portrait Society 
and a founder member of the Hampstead 
Artists Council. She was a key member of the 
Hampstead art scene and regularly took part in 
the Open Air Exhibitions in Heath Street there 
from the late 1940s and, later on, the Royal Free 
Hospital Exhibitions. She taught at the Camden 
Arts Centre for many years. She died in 1995. 
Burgh House & Hampstead Museum holds a 
number of her works.
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[30]  [HEATH, William]. The March of Intellect. London: G. Humphrey, Jan. 23 1828.  
 $1800*

Etched and engraved print (230 × 350 mm), cut within plate mark but not touching image or caption. Hand-coloured. 

One of Heath’s famous satires on the 
theme of The March of Intellect, which 
expressed contemporary anxieties over progress 
and social change in England brought about 
by science, education, industrialisation and 
commercialisation. This one shows a London 
street corner at the edge of open country and 
the sea, with numerous figures including a 
street-sweeper, horse-drawn carriage, two men 
playing chess, musicians and singers and street-
sellers, with wealthy figures being sent down 
a mechanical lift beside giant shop window to 
left; a steam carriage is seen in background with 
balloons and a rocket-powered flying ship in the 
air beside bridge crossing the English Channel 
between Dover and Calais.

BM, Satires, 15604.
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[31]  (ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT). [GRUEL, Léon, binder]. Ordinaire de la Messe [Messe 
de Mariage]. [?Paris, before 1929].  $6500

Illuminated manuscript on parchment (178 × 115 mm), pp. [2], 80, [2]. Almost every page with 18 lines and elaborate 
borders on two sides in a variety of styles, several large initials, illuminated general and part title, full-page marriage 
miniature and another full-page painted miniature, pp. 73-6 with later family notes added to 1979. Contemporary 
blue morocco with coloured mosaic onlays, richly gilt, panelled spine, morocco end doublures with facing blue silk, by 
Gruel, original decorative slipcase. 

A superb illuminated manuscript decorated 
in a wide variety of styles, chronologically 
arranged, including Egyptian, Assyrian, Greek, 
Greco-Roman, Chinese, Indian, Persian, Arab, 
Byzantine, Carolingian, German, Celtic and 
European styles from the twelfth to the eighteenth 
centuries. The manuscript is unsigned, but is 
typical of the very best French revivalist artists of 

the period, who were often (but not always) women 
trained in ultra-orthodox Catholic religious 
houses. Leading binders such as Léon Gruel in 
Paris could call upon a wide range of talented 
calligraphers and artists for commissions such 
as this commemorative marriage book for Irma 
Lafontaine and Émile Brangeon (both born 1899 
and married at Lourdes in 1929).
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[32] THE LADDER OF MATRIMONY. London: Richard Miller, 1820.  $1500*

Two cut engraved cards (150 × 80 mm), hand-coloured, tied at head with two original silk ribbons. 

[33]  [LARDIN, Jules?]. [84 fine watercolour vignettes, including 20 depicting books and 
stationery. France, early nineteenth century].  $2500

Small folio (315 × 230 mm), some sheets shorter, 84 leaves (all but one bound in), wove paper, each with a single 
watercolour design. A few stubs. Occasional brown offsets from the heaviest portions of colouring, but generally very 
clean. Early basket grain cloth. Slightly rubbed. 

A popular paper novelty, now very 
rare, expressing the ups and downs of 
marriage, with the stages of courtship 
(‘admiration, flirtation, approbation...’) on one 
ladder culminating in marriage, followed by 
a downward scale of disillusionment on the 
other (‘rumination, altercation, irritation...’), 
culminating in separation. An engraver by 
trade, Richard Miller was also a publisher and 
the proprietor of a Juvenile Library at 24 Old 
Fish Street, London; he engraved attractive sets 
of illustrated cards sold for school and Sunday 
school rewards. The Ladder of Matrimony is 
perhaps an unusually cynical subject in the 
context of his other productions. He advertised 
it thus: ‘The Ladder of Matrimony; beautifully 
ornamented with figures, humorously 

representing the different stages of courtship 
and marriage, plain 1s. coloured 1s d’. (from a 
Miller catalogue of ‘Books and Fancy Articles’, 
bound with one of his contemporary books).

A series of anonymous watercolours, with 
numerous floral borders and vignettes, 
but also including 20 lovely compositions 
with books, journals, bundles of letters, 
music, a writing desk, a watercolour stand, 
inkwells and pocket books. The style is 
very much in the Empire taste, and the flower 
painting is exquisite. The volume appears to 
have been bound from loose sheets, many of 
which may have been destined as title pages 
for some uncompleted album project: a few 
have tiny marginal notes in ink giving a volume 
number and several are ruled in pencil for the 
addition of text. Many bear the monogram 
‘AD’ and some the name Délie, together with 
dedications ‘À toi’ or ‘À elle’, as though all were 
in some way dedications to a sweetheart or 
perhaps a child. There is a slightly morbid air 
to some, towards the end, which depict tombs, 
memorials and a deathbed scene. Among other 
subjects are a billiard room, a pet dog in a basket 
and two (most inviting) beds.

A modern manuscript note loosely inserted 
connects the album to Jules Lardin (1787-71), 
poet, musician and dilettante. Lardin is known 
to have created designs for tickets and publicity 
for concerts and to have made several albums, so 
this attribution is quite possible. The identity of 
‘Délie’ is another question.
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[34] Le joli petit Jeu de la Maison que Pierre a bâtie. [France, 1820].  $2200

Illustrated manuscript, 8vo (200 × 130 mm), pp. [20] with 10 pen-and-ink caricatures, including the title, each with 
manuscript text beneath. Formerly stitched (now loose) in plain wrapper. 

A manuscript version of a Royalist political 
allegory which appeared in print in 1820 
(Paris, Pillet aïné). In the tradition of ‘The House 
that Jack built’ the 10 brilliant anonymous 
caricatures depict the restored monarchy of 
Louis XVIII following the Revolution and the 
Napoleonic era. The title image shows the 
‘house’ of the constitutional monarchy, with all 
its component parts: aristocracy, legitimacy and 
property, built on the foundation of the Christian 
religion and protected by the roof of royalty, the 
constitutional charter and the chambers of peers 
and deputies. The subsequent caricatures depict 
all the forces which had conspired to mutate or 
destroy it, notably the residual Revolutionary 
spirit and liberalism, but culminate with a 
triumphal cock-crow: ‘Vive le Roi!’

The printed pamphlet appeared with an 
additional explanatory text and rather cruder 
woodcut versions, and so it is interesting to 
speculate as to whether our drawings represent 
originals from which the woodcuts were 
prepared, or neatly finished copies. The paper is 
a fine wove stock with Royalist watermarks.
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[35]  [LETAILLE, Charles, illustrator]. STÉPHANIE, ou la petite Jardinière. Conte avec 
tableaux coloriés et découpés et figure mouvante. Paris: Pintard [G. Doyen, booklet], 
[1820s].  $3900

16mo (135 × 95 mm), pp. 29, [3] blank (letterpress text), folding wallet at rear containing: one moveable figure (in 
four articulated parts), 4 background scenes with slots and supports, 2 endpieces, 7 small parts (shovel, rake, sickle, 
watering can, flowerpot, posy and book, in contemporary wrapping from a fragment of a pricked sewing pattern), plus 
an instruction sheet, all lithographed, all but the instructions sheet hand coloured. Original pink glazed paper boards 
with handcoloured lithograph onlay (Ch. Letaille), with tinsel paper border, metal clasp. Very minor tears to spine/
joints, slight rubbing. A superb, complete copy. 

First edition of an exceptionally rare 
French toy book, complete and in superb 
condition, with a moveable paper doll and 
a choice of delightful garden scenes and the 
seven gardening accessories (which include a 
book) and instruction sheet. 

Little is known of Charles Letaille. He was 
evidently one of the early French lithographers 
and began his career illustrating a handful 
of moveable children’s books like this for the 
publisher Pintard. He took over the Pintard 
firm in the 1830s (adding his name to the 
imprint), but it closed around 1840, leaving 
Letaille to make a living as an artist for 
devotional prints published around the Place 
Saint-Suplice. All his children’s book are very 
rare. Appearing slightly later than the popular 
(and more common) British toy books by Fuller 
(which date from c. 1810 onwards) Letaille’s 
French interpretations are rather more refined: 
smaller, more detailed in execution and 
incorporating articulated parts.

Worldcat lists the UCLA copy only outside continental 
Europe (where there are copies at University of 
Amsterdam and Haarlem, Bibliotheek Zuid-
Kennermerland only); no copy in the Bn or CCFr. For 
Letaille, see Theo Gielen, ‘Books with (re-)movable 
Illustrations’, Movable Stationery, 10, 3, Aug. 2002. 
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[36]  LEWIS, Florence. Cours de peinture sur porcelaine... traduit de l’anglais par E. 
Roubaud. Paris [London]: Cassell et Compagnie, 1883.  $550

Oblong 4to (184 × 245 mm), pp. 52, [2] (adverts), plus 16 mounted chromolithograph plates, wood engraved illustrations. 
Occasional minor offsetting from mounting paste to blank versos or margins. Original cloth, gilt. Slightly rubbed, but 
a very good copy. 

First edition in French of China Painting 
(also 1883) by Florence Lewis, one of the most 
successful and prolific artists working for the 
Lambeth Doulton potteries, who produced 
many thousands of designs for the pottery’s 
immense output exported throughout the 
British Empire and beyond. She was notably 
the decorator of what was (in 1893) the world’s 
largest vase, commissioned by the Indian Prince 
Gaekwar of Baroda from Doulton, exhibited at 
the Worlds Fair in Chicago. Lewis ‘worked at 
the Minton Art Pottery Studio in London before 
joining Doulton’s new Art Pottery in Lambeth 
around 1874. Miss Lewis became supervisor 
of Doulton’s Faience department in 1880, 
training the younger woman artists, and in 
1883 she wrote a book about china painting for 

amateur and professional students. Her work 
was admired by Queen Victoria, who bought a 
tea service decorated with primroses in 1887’ 
(Wiener Museum of Decorative Arts).

Rare: Worldcat lists the Cambridge University copy only 
of the French translation. 

[37]  (LOUVERTURE, Suzanne Simone Baptiste). [WILLIAMS, Charles]. Boney’s Inquisition. 
Another Specimen of his Humanity on the Person of Madame Toussaint. London: 
‘Pubd. Octr. 25th 1804 by by S.W. Fores, 50 Piccadilly’, 1804.  $1800*

Etched and engraved print (244 × 358 mm), cut within plate mark but not touching image or caption. Hand-coloured. 

A horrific anti-Napoleon caricature 
print, depicting the torture of Suzanne 
Louverture, wife of Haitian slave leader, 
Toussaint-Louverture. An anti-Napoleon 
‘atrocity-print’, Boney’s Inquisition has long 
been considered as simply emblematic of 
Napoleon’s general ill-treatment of his subjects, 
but recent research by cultural historian Temi 
Odumosu has identified contemporary British 
newspaper reports (appearing a few days before 
this print was issued) explaining the historical 
background. Suzanne was separated from her 
husband after the couple were captured and 
taken to France and a report in Bell’s Weekly 
Messenger described her brutal torture in detail, 
which has been faithfully captured by Williams 
in this disturbing image (Temi Odumosu, 

Black Jokes, White Humour: Africans in English 
Caricature, 1769–1819, 2017, p. 171-3. At the foot 
of the image is engraved: ‘Folios of Caricatures 
lent out for the Evening.’ 

BM Satires, 10090.
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[38]  (LOUVRE). Explication des ouvrages de peinture, sculpture, architecture et gravure, 
des artistes vivans, exposés au Musée Napoléon, le 1er jour complémentaire, an 
XII. Paris: Imprimerie des Arts et Sciences, An XII, [1804]  $650

8vo (152 × 90 mm), pp. [4], 119, [1]. Stitched in original orange paste paper wrapper. A few corners inturned, wrappers 
with closed tear to upper cover, nearly repaired on verso with paper tape. A very good copy. 

First edition of the official visitor’s guide 
to the Louvre salon of 1804. The 1804 salon 
was the first in the renamed ‘Musée Napoléon’ 
and was filled with Napoleonic propaganda 
pieces. It notably included the first exhibition 
(495 in the guide) of Vanderlyn’s new painting 
of the murder of Jane McCrea in 1777 by a Native 
American warrior in the service of the British 
Army, made by the artist for Joel Barlow, who 
recounted the episode in his Vision of Columbus. 
The painting is now in the Wadsworth 
Athanaeum, Hartford, CT. Among other works 
listed are: (213) Girodet’s painting of Paul and 
Virginie crossing the river [used in the famous 
1806 Didot edition of Paul et Virginie]; (225) 
Gros’s portrait of Napoleon Visiting the Plague 
Victims of Jaffa and (298-300) Lejuene’s battle 
scenes of Lodi, Thabor and Aboukir.

‘Contemporary reports indicate that these 
volumes were eagerly perused before any 
glimse of the art was ventured, and that they 
were subsequently clutched and consulted 
throughout the visit.’ (Jackall, ‘The Livrets of the 
Salon’ in Documenting the Salon, p. 26).

Documenting the Salon, NGA, 2016, p. 113. 

 

[39]  (MARIE-ANTOINETTE). MOREAU, Jacob-Nicolas. Bibliothèque de Mme la Dauphine. 
No I. Histoire. Paris: [Michel Lambert for] Saillant & Nyon... et chez Moutard, 1770 
[1771].  $2100

8vo (190 × 120 mm), pp. 182, [2] (errata), plus engraved frontispiece by Eisen. Some dampstaining towards the 
beginning and end, blank lower forecorner of final errata leaf torn away, old repair. Contemporary red morocco, gilt. 
Rubbed and slightly darkened. Early bookplate with Lorrain-Guise arms. 

First edition of a projected library catalogue 
for the fourteen-year-old Marie Antoinette by 
her librarian in the year she married the future 
King Louis XVI. This first volume (all published) 
is devoted to history. Moreau, who was also the 
French royal historiographer, adds an essay on 
world history from 4000 B.C.E. to 1770, with 
references to the recommended titles, which 
precedes the catalogue proper (forming pages 
158-182). 

Moreau recommends 166 titles to form a 
satisfactory library of history, including general, 
ancient, French, European and World histories, 
most dating from the eighteenth century, but 
with a good number of earlier books. Almost 
all the works are by French authors (very few 
are translations from abroad), but the work was 
quite enthusiastically received in England:

=‘The Author of this ingenious and sprightly 
performance is Librarian to the Dauphiness, 
whom he intends to conduct through the 
different walks of literature that are proper for 
her rank and sex. He begins with history; lays 
down a plan of study in relation to it; shews what 
books are proper to be read, and in what order; 
points out the object and moral end of history, 
and marks the views, in particular, wherewith 
princes ought to read it. The work is intended for 
the use of a young princess, yet the generality 
of readers may receive benefit from the perusal 
of it: the Author appears to be a man of taste, 
a lover of mankind, and a friend to virtue’ 
(Monthly Review).

Cioranescu, 47214; Cohen-De Ricci p. 738 (‘très beau 
frontispiece’). 
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[40]  (MARIE-ANTOINETTE). Porte-feuille d’un talon rouge. Contenant des Anecdotes 
galantes & secrettes de la cour de France. Paris: ‘De l’Imprimerie du Comte de 
Paradès’, 178* [?1785].  $900

Small 8vo (162 × 105 mm), pp. 42, [2] including a final blank. Partially uncut and preserved in later quarter cloth. 
Slightly rubbed. Modern bookplate (Jean Paul Barbier-Mueller). An excellent copy. 

First edition of this satirical pamphlet against 
Marie-Antoinette and the immorality of the 
court at Versailles. It was condemned, and many 
copies appear to have been destroyed (La Police 
de Paris dévoilée, 1790, p.3 6). ‘Pièce satirique 
d’une violence inouïe contre Marie-Antoinette, 
et dans laquelle se trouvent des faits scandaleux 
qu’on ne trouve pas ailleurs; elle est d’une 
excessive rareté, les exemplaires ayant été en 

partie détruits’ (Gay, III, 821). It is actually not as 
rare as Gay and earlier bibliographers assumed, 
a number of copies surfacing in the twentieth 
century, suggesting a remaining stock of unsold 
copies survived. We have handled more than 
one copy, and know of several others, all uncut 
as here and usually in later bindings.

Among the several libellous fragments alleged 
to have been found in the lost pocket book of 
a fashionable ‘talon rouge’ (literally a ‘red heel,’ 
— a dandy, or a macaroni) the most damning is 
the first letter, which repeats gossip of lesbian 
intrigue in the inner circle around the queen. 
Bourgeois Paris was quite accustomed to stories 
of bed-hopping at Versailles, but the imputation 
of same-sex relationships among the women 
of court was incendiary. The attribution to 
the press of the Comte de Paradés is spurious 
and satirical: he was a courtier and adventurer 
who had been sent to the Bastille in 1780 for 
revealing court secrets.

[41] MELANGE [spine title]. [France, c. 1700].  $2100

Manuscript, 2 vols, 4to (226 × 165 mm), pp. 519; 416, [5], plus blanks at rear of both volumes. In French and Latin, in 
a single, legible hand throughout. Contemporary mottled calf, gilt panelled spine, red and brown morocco labels, red 
edges. Rubbed, with chips to heads of spines, joints starting, but secure. 

A most engaging French commonplace 
book/dictionary, alphabetically arranged 
from ‘Amis et Amitié’ to ‘Volupté’, with over 
400 entries, some running to several pages, 
including astrology, adultery, love (20 pages), 
trees, whales, courtesans, celibacy, druids, 
dance, writing, women, fire, herbs, idolatry, 
justice, death, marriage, mosquitoes, oracles, 
pearls, precious stones, tears, poison, science 
and secrecy. Each entry refers to one or more 
authorities, often classical, and including 
Tacitus, Seneca, Lucretius, Homer and others. 
The text is mainly in French with some Latin 
quotations, the whole providing a wonderfully 
quirky overview of popular knowledge.
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[42] MENGIN, Félicité. [Commonplace book]. Nancy (Lorraine), 1812-1817.  $1300

Manuscript, small 4to (190 × 158 mm), pp. 187, [9]. In a legible hand and in French throughout. Contemporary green 
half vellum, decorative block printed paper covered boards, linen ties (one partly missing). Rubbed and slightly soiled. 
An attractive volume. 

The commonplace book of a young woman, 
begun at the age of 14 in the convent of the 
Visitation (Nancy) and finished 5 years later. In 
Félicité’s words on the title-page: ‘Commencé en 
1812 à la Visitation; fini en 1817 dans le monde’. 
Genelaogical records tell us that she was born on 
10 February 1798 at Nancy and died at the age of 

25 on 21 January 1823, at the age of 24, having 
given birth to a daughter, Cécile, in that month. 
She had married Charles Froment in 1821.

Her commonplace book, fully completed, is 
perhaps typical of an orthodox Catholic education 
of the post-Revolutionary era, beginning with 
extracts from pious and devotional works giving 
advice on conduct, motherhood and family life 
and preparing young girls for life outside the 
convent. It opens with a ‘Testament spirituel 
de Mad. de M***’ (d. 1797) and includes 
‘Maximes d’une jeune Personne qui entre dans 
le Monde’ which provides a series of morsels of 
advice on: prudence and discretion, truth and 
sincerity, politesse, impartiality, moderation 
and so on. Later portions of the book include 
literary extracts, including verses from the 
popular journals of the day, a long extract (in 
French) from Fielding’s Sir Charles Grandisson 
giving the Italian catholic, Clementine della 
Poretta’s letter to the protestant Grandisson, 
and selections from Victor-Joseph Étienne de 
Jouy’s, satires on Parisian life: L’Ermite de la 
Chaussée d’Antin, published from 1811 to 1814 in 
the weekly Gazette de France.

[43]  (MIRABEAU). À cet Ardeur de boire à ce ventre en tonneau qui ne conoitrai le cadet 
Mirabeau. [Paris, 1790-1].  $3750*

Engraved plate, cut and mounted on 5 pieces of stiff board as a paper toy (height c. 290 mm), hand coloured, complete 
with string and two brass rings. 

A superb paper toy, a puppet of André 
Boniface Louis Riqueti de Mirabeau 
(1754-92), the reactionary younger brother of 
revolutionary orator Honoré Mirabeau, popularly 
known as ‘Barrel Mirabeau’ (Mirabeau-Tonneau) 
because of his rotundity and prodigious taste 
for drink. He is depicted as a barrel in several 
caricatures and this unsigned print was 
specially designed to be cut up and mounted as a 
moveable puppet: the arms springing outwards 
brandishing a carafe and wine glass.

André Boniface had served in the French army 
during the American Revolutionary Wars (he 
witnessed the battle of Yorktown) and, unlike 
his brother, opposed the French Revolution. He 
left France in 1790 to join the royalist counter-
revolutionary forces in Germany. The legend here 
reads: ‘À cet ardeur de boire à ce ventre en tonneau 
qui ne conoitrai le cadet Mirabeau’ (Who would 
not recognise the younger Mirabeau from this love 
of drinking and this barrel-shaped belly’).

De Vinck 1943 (mounted as a puppet, as here) 
and 1944 (uncut and unmounted). 
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[44] [MOÏSE, François-Xavier. Spiritual preparation for the priesthood. Region of 
Besançon, 1761-9].  $2200

Manuscript, with inserted prints. 8vo (172 × 98 mm), pp. 181, [182-388] (blank save for for borders, ruling and 
pagination). Text opening in Latin but mainly in French, in a neat and legible hand. Pink ruled borders and 
pagination. 34 devotional prints (all but two engraved, the others woodcut) bound in. Contemporary red morocco, 
gilt with panelled sides and spine, gilt edges, red and white silk endpapers (a pair of each, the latter with painted pink 
borders), broad silk markers (pink, blue and white). Slightly rubbed, spine slightly cocked, but a pretty volume. 

The personal record of the spiritual 
devotions and exercises of a novice priest in 
pre-Revolutionary France, with records of his 
attendance at several retreats (some Jesuit-run) and 
his own spiritual reflections leading up to the time 
his ordination and beyond. Neatly kept in a hand 
in emulation of print, the volume also includes 
over thirty small-format devotional prints 
by printers such as Englebrecht, Pfeffel and others, 
some of which appear to be provincial end likely 
very rare. Among them are at least two bearing 
added captions indicating they have touched 
holy relics or sites. The spiritual reflections are 
arrestingly personal, with long sections of self 
reproach and mortification on the subject of 
worldly temptation, often involving the perils of 
contact with women.

The manuscript opens in Latin, but after p. 
37 is largely in French, the second half of 
the volume remaining blank. The text forms 
13 major sections describing the teachings 
received at initiatory retreats in early 1761, 
rules for living, spiritual articles (including ‘ce 
que j’ai à éviter pendant toute ma vie’, pp. 79-
91) and regimens of daily, weekly and monthly 
prayer. While instructions for holy living are 
ubiquitous in contemporary printed manuals, it 
is comparatively rare to find a novice’s responses 
in such personal terms as here. Doubt and 
despair are a constant theme.

Though anonymous, a tiny note, upside down 
on a final endpaper reads ‘f x moïse’, allowing 
a likeley attribution of the volume to Françoise-
Xavier Moïse of Besançon (1742-1813), later 
Bishop of Jura, who is known to have been 
ordained in 1766, matching precisely the dating 
of the elements of the manuscript.
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[45]  (PERFUME). [Four colour printed perfume bottle labels.  Southern France, c.  
1820].  $450*

4 different labels (3 are c. 35 × 55 mm, the other 58 × 70 mm). Colour printed ‘à la poupée’. Plus two contemporary 
monochrome labels.  

Four rare perfume labels, colour printed 
‘à la poupée’ with floral designs: Extrait de 
Rose et de Pois de senteur, Extrait de Jonquille, 
Extrait d’Oranges de Portugal, Extrait suave. 
The largest (Extrait de Rose includes a space 
below for a text or legend, uninked in this 
example, but with traces of the engraved 
text visible. A charming and rare example of 

this colour printing technique in which each 
impression contains all the colours at once, 
with inks carefully applied to the plate with a 
cushion-headed tool (the ‘poupée’ or doll). The 
technique  is immediately recognisable from the 
gentle gradations between the various colours of 
the resulting imprint.

[46]  PETITY, Jean-Raymond de, abbé. Panégyrique de sainte Adélaide, impératrice, 
dédié a Madame. Paris: P.G. Simon, 1757.  $700

8vo (204 × 126 mm), pp. 43, [1]. Woodcut title vignette and headpieces. Printed on thick paper. Contemporary gilt 
stamped paste paper stiff boards, date 1757 to head of upper cover in manuscript. Slightly rubbed and faded but still 
very attractive. 

First edition. A panegyric addressed to Marie 
Adélaïde, ‘Madame’ (1732-1800, the fourth of 
Louis XV’s eight daughters) on the subject of 
her patron, Saint Adelaide of Burgundy, Holy 
Roman Empress by marriage to the tenth-
century Emperor Otto the Great. The author, 

Abbé Petity, was a court cleric and had been 
royal predicateur to Adélaïde’s mother, Marie 
Leszczyńska.

Worldcat: University of Aberdeen only outside France. 

[47]  (PRICE, Charles). Histoire de Charles Price, fameux escroc de Londres, connu sous 
différens noms; traduite de l’Anglois sur la sixieme édition. ‘Londres’ [Paris]’ et se 
trouve à Paris, chez Volland’, 1787.  $800

2 vols bound together, 12mo (165 × 90 mm), pp. [2], viii, 206; [2], 232, plus folding engraved frontispiece with 3 portraits. 
Contemporary mottled quarter sheep. Slight worming to foot of upper joint, but a very good copy. Later engraved 
bookplate (De la Germonière). 

First edition in French of An authentic 
Account of Forgeries and Frauds of various kinds, 
committed by Charles Price, otherwise Patch 
or (alternatively) Memoirs of a Social Monster 
(1786), a sensational work which had run to six 
English editions within a year. Price, a highly 
successful forger of banknotes and a confidence 
trickster, notorious for engraving his own very 
plausible banknotes printed on paper of his 
own manufacture complete with watermarks, 

became something of a celebrity in eighteenth 
century London. He took his own life in 
Bridewell prison in 1786 and was the subject of 
numerous popular memoirs and ballads.

Rochedieu, p. 368. Worldcat: Cambridge, Leeds, 
University of London, V & A, Cornell, UCLA and Yale 
outside continental Europe. Rochedieu, p. 368. 
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[48]  (ROUSSEAU). [BÉRENGER, Jean Pierre]. J. J. Rousseau justifié envers sa patrie. Ouvrage 
dans lequel on a inséré plusieurs lettres de cet homme célébre, qui n’ont point 
encore paru. ‘A Londres’ [Geneva], 1775.  $900

8vo (190 × 115 mm), pp. [6], 79, [1], complete with half-title. Title with ornamental borders and woodcut ornament, 
typographical ornaments to text. Some spotting and the occasional ink stain. Uncut in original block printed coloured 
wrappers (an unusual design with flowers and a decorative frieze over a lattice-work ground). Slightly frayed (spine 
mostly absent, but stitching secure). 

First edition of this defence of Rousseau by 
a Genevan republican patriot, which includes 
numerous long extracts from Rousseau’s 
letters, which appear to have been otherwise 
unpublished.

ESTC: Göttingen, Polish Academy of Sciences Library, 
Wisconsin and Western Michigan University only (there 
is also a copy at Cambridge). Conlon, Rousseau, 548. 

[49]  (ROUSSEAU). THIÉBAUD, Arsenne. Voyage à l’Isle des peupliers. Paris: ‘Au Magasin 
des Romans nouveaux, chez LePetit... An VII, [1798-9].  $840

18mo (158 × 91 mm), pp. viii, 9-173, [1], 6 (adverts), complete with half-title, plus 4 engraved plates by Mariage after 
Challiou. Small tear to head of half-title, slight loss to blank margin, old repair, occasional staining, but generally 
clean, flaw/tear to gutter of pp. 43-6, just affecting a few letters. Contemporary sprinkled sheep, gilt panelled spine. 
Rubbed. A good copy. 

First edition. A homage to Rousseau in 
the form of a series of imaginary visits to 
his monuments on the Isle des Peupliers at 
Ermenonville constructed by the philosopher’s 
patron, the Marquis de Girardin. Serving as 
a guidebook, it includes descriptions of the 
Rousseau memorials and inscriptions, very 
much in the gothic mode. Lepetit’s adverts on 
6 pages at the end are of interest and include 
several translations from gothic novels in 
English (Anne Radcliffe, Eléonor de Rosalba, ou 
le Confessionnal des Pénitens Noirs; Miss Bennett, 
Rosa, ou la Fille Mendiante and Sophie Lee, Le 
Soutterrain, ou Matilde).

Quérard, IX, 423; Martin & Walter 2630; Conlon, 
Rousseau 1075. 
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[50]  (SHIPWRECK). Naufrage du Brick La jeune Sophie, incendié par du vitriol; raconté 
par une des victimes naufragées, venant de l’Isle de la Trinité. Paris: J. M. Eberhart, 
[se vend au Palais-Royal...], 1818.  $1100

8vo (180 × 100 mm), pp. [2], ii, 55, [1]. Title with small woodcut ornament. Light spotting. Uncut, stitched in original 
orange wrappers. Slightly later manuscript title to upper cover. Corners creased, but very good. 

First edition, rare, of this true first-hand 
account of a Caribbean shipwreck. Sailing from 
Le Havre in 1817, the barque La Jeune Sophie was 
wrecked off the coast of Trinidad following a fire 
in its cargo of vitriol. Some of the crew set out 
in a lifeboat aiming to reach Rio de Janeiro for 
assistance, while the captain and remaining crew 
of 18 were left on a deserted part of Trinidad. 
The pamphlet recounts their exploration of 
the island, before they were picked up by the 
Salem ship, Marie-Eliza bound for Sumatra, 
leaving a message in a bottle in case the Rio 
party returned. They were dropped at the Cape 
of Good Hope, and took ship for France. The 
safe return of the Rio party is also recounted, 
following their finding of the Captain’s message 
among the ruins of their encampment.

Worldcat locates a single copy (Stanford). 

[51] TABELLA SECRETARUM. [France, early eighteenth century].  $16,500*

Folding trytych (450 × 720 mm unfolded), three panels with engraved plates depicting the Passion of Christ, hand-
coloured with gold and silver highlights, cut and pasted to heavy board, plus three panels with manuscript text in a 
neat hand in imitation of print, rubrics and some illumination. One panel of text slightly dampstained and faded, 
with minor loss to a few words, some flaking to the heavier portions of colouring or highlighting. The three panels with 
contemporary calf backing, gilt borders and dentelles. Worn at foot and corners, a few small wormtracks to the hinges, 
but sound and very presentable. 

A very rare survival of a complete tabella 
secretarum, or set of three elaborately 
mounted altar cards, to be placed on the 
altar during the Eucharist of a Roman 
Catholic Mass, giving the texts of the 
communion prayers and instructions to be said 
in a low voice (hence ‘secretarum’) by the priest. 
On the left hand panel are found the texts of 
the Gloria and Suscipe sancte Pater, in the centre 
and right are the prayers and instructions for 
the presentation of the host and chalice. All in 
manuscript, these are set within 10 cut engraved 
prints, unidentified, but almost certainly 
French, which have been richly hand coloured.

Altar cards were visual cues or memory aids to 
assist the celebrant at Mass and were usually 
propped against the back of the altar. In this 
case the unfolded triptych is free standing. It 
would usually be folded away after Eucharist, 
as is implied by the format of this example, but 
in some cases also became a permanent feature 
of the altar with an elaborate frame or border. 
Single cards are known from the sixteenth 
century, but by the seventeenth century they 
more usually appeared as a group of three.
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[52]  WHEATON, Henry. Emma CHUPPIN [de GERMIGNY, translator]. Histoire des hommes 
du Nord ou Danois et Normands. Depuis les temps les plus reculés, jusqu’a la 
conquête de l’Angleterre par Guillaume de Normandie... France, c. 1830s.  $2500

Manuscript on paper, small folio (315 × 200 mm), pp. [4], 216, in 7 sewn gatherings. In French with numerous 
quotations in English. Some erasures/deletions/corrections, including a couple of pasted overslips. Slightly dusty and 
frayed at corners, but sound and legible throughout. 

An unpublished French translation of 
Wheaton’s influential History of the 
Northmen (1831) by Emma Chuppin de 
Germigny (1809?-1852). History of the Northmen 
is notable as the first book in English to claim 
that America had been discovered by the Norse 
before the voyage of Columbus.

The translator Emma Chuppin de Germigny 
was the daughter of a noble emigré settled 
in Normandy after the Revolution. A long 
biographical entry in the Mémoires of the Caen 
Académie recounts her life: her family’s reduced 
circumstances necessitated her work as a 
schoolmistress in Caen, during which time she 
produced a series of scholarly works (including 

the Wheaton translation). She published a history 
of music in Normandy from the ninth century to 
her own day (1836) and an account of the Bayeux 
Tapestry (1846). Her translation of Wheaton’s 
work was not published, though the form of 
this manuscript, and Emma’s circumstances, 
strongly suggests it was intended to be. It is 
almost certainly in her autograph, with occasional 
corrections. In the event, a French edition by Paul 
Guillot, with numerous additional apparatus, 
appeared at Paris in 1844.

Wheaton, a native of Providence, Rhode Island 
and an alumnus of Brown University was 
prominent as a lawyer, diplomat and antiquarian. 
His research into Scandinavian history began 
with his appointment to Denmark as chargé 
d’affaires in 1827.

[53]  (WILLIAM OF ORANGE). [ARNAULD, Antoine, attributed to]. Le véritable Portrait de 
Guillaume-Henry de Nassau, nouvel Absalon, nouvel Hérode, nouveau Cromvvel, 
nouveau Néron. [N.p., nd., ?Paris, 1689].  $560

12mo (135 × 75 mm), pp. 132. Title and drophead titles in red and black. Slight browning. Nineteenth-century diced 
russia, gilt. Slight chip to foot of spine, but an excellent copy. 

A violent satire against William of 
Orange, who had become King of England in 
1688. Branded ‘Jesuitical’ by its detractors, it 
was countered by a pamphlet by Jurieu which 
appeared in English as A Defence of Their 
Majesties King William and Queen Mary, Against 
an Infamous and Jesuitical Libel (1689). Several 
editions of Le véritable Portrait appeared in the 
same year, probably all surreptitiously, including 
one with a Brussels imprint; ours is generally 
considered French. All issues are rare.

Pierre Bayle wrote to Claude Nicaise in June 
1689: ‘Je voudrois bien savoir (et personne ne 
peut mieux satisfaire à ma curiosité que vous 
Monsieur) qui est l’auteur de l’ecrit qu’on a 
envoié par la poste de vos quartiers intitulé 
Portrait veritable de Henry Guillaume de Nassau 
nouvel Absalon etc. je l’ai trouvé incomparable en 
son genre (mettant à part le fond de la chose) 
pour le tour, le stile, et le feu’.

Brunet V, 1141, this edition, but mentioning others with 
differing paginations; Lowndes cites the 1689 ‘Bruxelles’ 
12mo edition; cf Cioranescu I, 233, 8vo, pp. 96. Worldcat 
lists only a handful of copies of any issue. In the US, we 
find copies at Newberry and Michigan only (both of our 
issue). Libraryhub lists no UK copy. 




